

No. 09-654

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. CHINYELU DUXBURY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	9
A. Because Congress recently amended the FCA’s definition of the term “original source,” the first question presented is not of sufficient continuing importance to warrant this Court’s review	10
B. In light of the potential jurisdictional barrier to respondent’s suit, this case is not an appropriate vehicle for addressing the proper application of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) to <i>qui tam</i> complaints under the FCA	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	4, 13
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-1065 (filed Mar. 4, 2010)	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	3, 4, 13
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 944 (2002)	11
<i>Pharmaceutical Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., In re</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2003)	5

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	3, 10, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 865 (1997)	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 881 (2006)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 820 (2004)	7, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1077 (1998)	11, 12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)	8, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 928 (1994)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1027 (2006)	16
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	11

Statutes and rule:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)	3, 4, 9, 13, 14
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A)	6, 10
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	3
§ 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 901 (to be codified at 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) (Supp. IV 2010))	3, 13, 14

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 901 (to be codified at 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B)(i) (Supp. IV 2010))	12
§ 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 902 (to be codified at 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B)(ii) (Supp. IV 2010))	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
